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Toallita Dermoprotectora  
Contenido: Toallitas dermoprotectoras
Descripción del producto: Toallita dermoprotectora. Exento de alcohol. No escuece. Ayuda a 
proporcionar una película protectora sobre la piel. Puede ayudar a prevenir la irritación asociada 
con la eliminación de adhesivo.
Indicaciones y uso previsto: Este producto es un accesorio para un sistema de bolsa de 
ostomía que proporciona una capa protectora entre la piel y los residuos y fluidos corporales.
CONTIENE: AGUA, PVP, BUTILENGLICOL, COPOLÍMERO VP/VA, EXTRACTO DESCOLORIZADO DE 
HOJA ENTERA DE ALOE VERA, HIALURONATO DE SODIO, OCTOXINOL-9, PEG-12 DIMETICONA, 
EDTA DISÓDICO, DIAZOLIDINILUREA, BUTILCARBAMATO DE YODOPROPINILO.
ADVERTENCIAS Si se reutiliza un producto de un solo uso, puede crear riesgos para el usuario, 
como una mala adhesión.
Precauciones De uso tópico. Utilizar únicamente siguiendo las instrucciones. 
Evite el uso en zonas delicadas o sensibles de la piel (ojos, boca, orejas, nariz y vagina). Deje de 
usarlo si se produce irritación. 
Para utilizarse solo sobre piel intacta. Evite el contacto con los ojos. 
Los usuarios con cualquier sensibilidad conocida a cualquiera de los ingredientes no deben utilizar 
este producto. 
Notas:   
Póngase en contacto con su estomaterapeuta o con el médico encargado del cuidado del estoma para 
obtener ayuda con el sistema de bolsas de ostomía o en caso de irritación cutánea. 
En caso de lesión grave (incidente) relacionada con el uso del producto, póngase en contacto con su 
distribuidor o fabricante local y con la autoridad local competente. Si desea más información, consulte 
www.hollister.com/authority o póngase en contacto con el representante para la CE o su distribuidor local. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO  
La piel debe estar limpia y seca antes de aplicar la toallita dermoprotectora Adapt. Aplique una 
capa fina y uniforme. Deje que se seque. Se forma una capa protectora, que se une a la piel. No es 
necesario quitar la capa de la piel al cambiar el dispositivo. Si la toallita dermoprotectora ADAPT se 
utiliza en una zona con pliegues de piel o que esté en contacto la piel con piel, asegúrese de que 
dichas zonas estén separadas para permitir que la capa se seque completamente antes de volver a 
la posición normal.
Siga todas las normativas locales de eliminación. 

Tampon protecteur cutané  
Contenu : Tampons protecteurs cutanés
Description du produit : Tampon protecteur cutané. Sans alcool – non irritant! Forme une 
couche protectrice sur la peau. Peut aider à prévenir l’irritation associée au retrait de l’adhésif.
Indications et usage prévu : Ce produit est un accessoire faisant partie d’un appareillage de stomie. Il 
permet d’appliquer une couche protectrice entre la peau et les liquides et déchets corporels.
INGRÉDIENTS : EAU, POLYVINYLPYRROLIDONE, BUTYLÈNEGLYCOL, COPOLYMÈRE DE 
POLYVINYLPYRROLIDONE ET D’ACÉTATE DE VINYLE, EXTRAIT D’ALOÈS À FEUILLES ENTIÈRES 
DÉCOLORÉES, HYALURONATE DE SODIUM, OCTOXINOL-9, DIMÉTHICONE DU PEG-12, EDTA DE 
DISODIUM, DIAZOLIDINYLURÉE, CARBAMATE DE BUTYLE IODOPROPYNYLIQUE.
MISES EN GARDE Réutiliser un produit à usage unique peut créer un risque potentiel pour 
l’utilisateur, comme une mauvaise adhérence. 
Précautions Pour usage externe seulement. Utiliser conformément au mode d’emploi uniquement. 
Éviter l’application sur les zones de peau délicates ou sensibles (yeux, bouche, oreilles, nez et vagin). 
En cas d’irritation, cesser l’utilisation du produit. 
Utiliser sur une peau intacte uniquement. Éviter tout contact avec les yeux. 
Les utilisateurs présentant une sensibilité connue à l’un des ingrédients ne doivent pas utiliser ce 
produit.
Remarques :  
Parlez à une infirmière spécialisée en soins de stomie ou à un professionnel de la santé pour obtenir 
de l’aide au sujet de l’appareillage de stomie ou en présence d’une irritation cutanée. En cas de 
blessure grave (incident) liée à l’utilisation du produit, veuillez communiquer avec le fabricant, 
votre distributeur local ou votre autorité locale compétente. Pour en savoir plus, consultez la page 
www.hollister.com/authority ou communiquez avec le représentant de la CE ou le distributeur local. 
MODE D’EMPLOI  
Veillez à ce que la peau soit propre et sèche avant l’application du tampon protecteur cutané Adapt. 
Appliquez une couche mince et uniforme. Laissez sécher. Une couche protectrice se forme et se lie à 
la peau. Il n’est pas nécessaire de retirer la couche protectrice au moment de changer l’appareillage 
de stomie. En cas d’utilisation d’un tampon protecteur cutané Adapt sur une zone présentant des plis 
de peau ou un autre type de contact peau à peau, assurez-vous que les zones de peau en contact 
soient décollées pour permettre au produit de sécher complètement avant de les laisser revenir en 
position normale.
Veuillez suivre les réglementations locales en matière de gestion des déchets. 

Lingette pour protection cutanée  
Sommaire : Lingettes pour protection cutanée
Description du produit : Lingette pour protection cutanée. Sans alcool. Ne pique pas. Permet de 
créer un film protecteur sur la peau. Peut contribuer à éviter les irritations liées au retrait d’adhésif.
Indications et utilisation prévue : Ce produit est un accessoire pour un système de poche de 
stomie qui permet de créer un film protecteur entre la peau et les effluents et liquides corporels.
INGRÉDIENTS : EAU, PVP, BUTYLÈNE GLYCOL, VP/VA COPOLYMER, EXTRAIT DE FEUILLES 
ENTIÈRES D’ALOE VERA DÉCOLORÉES, HYALURONATE DE SODIUM, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 
DIMETHICONE, EDTA DISODIQUE, DIAZOLIDINYL URÉE, BUTYLCARBAMATE D’IODOPROPYNYLE. 
AVERTISSEMENTS La réutilisation d’un produit à usage unique peut entraîner un risque potentiel 
pour l’utilisateur, notamment une mauvaise adhérence.
Précautions À usage externe uniquement. Utiliser conformément aux instructions du 
mode d’emploi uniquement. Éviter toute utilisation sur les parties du corps délicates 
ou sensibles (yeux, bouche, oreilles, nez et vagin). Cesser l’utilisation en cas d’irritation.
Utiliser uniquement sur une peau intacte. Éviter tout contact avec les yeux. 
Les utilisateurs présentant une sensibilité connue à l’un des ingrédients ne doivent pas utiliser ce 
produit.
Remarques :  
Contactez un(e) infirmier(ère) stomathérapeute ou un professionnel de santé pour obtenir des 
conseils sur le système de poche pour stomie ou les irritations cutanées. En cas de blessure 
grave (incident) liée à votre utilisation du produit, contactez votre distributeur ou fabricant local, 
ainsi que votre autorité compétente locale. Pour davantage d’informations, rendez-vous sur 
www.hollister.com/authority ou contactez votre représentant CE ou distributeur local.
MODE D’EMPLOI 
La peau doit être propre et sèche avant l’application de la lingette pour protection 
cutanée Adapt. Appliquer un film fin et uniforme. Laisser sécher. Le film protecteur se 
forme et adhère à la peau. Il n’est pas nécessaire de retirer le film de la peau lors du 
changement d’appareillage. Si la lingette pour protection cutanée Adapt est utilisée 
sur une zone présentant des plis ou une zone de contact avec une autre surface de 
peau, s’assurer que les zones de contact avec une autre surface de peau sont séparées 
pour permettre au film de sécher complètement avant de revenir en position normale.
Veuillez respecter toutes les réglementations locales relatives à la mise au rebut.
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frSkin Protective Wipe  
Contents: Skin protective wipes
Product Description: Skin protective wipe. Alcohol free – no sting! Helps provide a protective film 
on the skin. May help prevent irritation associated with removal of adhesive.
Indications and Intended Use: This product is an accessory to an ostomy pouching system that 
provides a protective layer between skin and bodily wastes and fluids
INGREDIENTS: WATER, PVP, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, VP/VA COPOLYMER, ALOE VERA DECOLORIZED 
WHOLE LEAF EXTRACT, SODIUM HYALURONATE, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 DIMETHICONE, 
DISODIUM EDTA, DIAZOLIDINYL UREA, IODOPROPYNYL BUTYLCARBAMATE. 
WARNINGS Reuse of a single use product may create potential risk to the user such as poor 
adhesion. 
Precautions For external use only. Use only as directed. Avoid use on delicate or sensitive areas of 
skin (eyes, mouth, ears, nose, and vagina). Discontinue use if irritation occurs. 
To be used on intact skin only.  Avoid contact with eyes. 
Users with any known sensitivities to any of the ingredients should not use this product. 
Notes:   
Contact a stoma care nurse or healthcare practitioner for help with the ostomy pouching system or 
skin irritation. In case of serious injury (incident) in relation to your use of the product, please contact 
your local distributor or manufacturer, and your local competent authority. For more information, see 
www.hollister.com/authority or contact EC Rep or local distributor. 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
Skin should be clean and dry prior to application of the Adapt skin protective wipe. 
Apply a thin uniform coating. Let dry. Protective coating forms, which bonds to skin. Coating does not 
have to be removed from skin when changing appliance. If the Adapt skin protective wipe is used in 
an area with skin folds or other skin-to-skin contact, make sure the skin contact areas are separated 
to allow the coating to thoroughly dry before returning to normal position.
Please follow all local disposal regulations. 
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Medical Device 
(as applicable).  CE mark as required

Number of units 

Hautschutztuch  
Inhalt: Hautschutztücher
Produktbeschreibung: Hautschutztuch. Alkoholfrei – brennt nicht! Bildet einen Schutzfilm auf der 
Haut. Kann zur Vermeidung von Hautreizungen bei der Entfernung von Haftmaterial beitragen.
Indikationen und bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendungszweck: Dieses Produkt 
ist ein Zubehörartikel zur Stomaversorgung, das eine Schutzschicht zwischen Haut und 
Körperausscheidungen bzw. -flüssigkeiten bildet.
INHALTSSTOFFE: WASSER, PVP, BUTYLENGLYKOL, VP/VA-COPOLYMER, ENTFÄRBTER ALOE 
VERA-GANZBLATTEXTRAKT, NATRIUMHYALURONAT, OCTOXINOL 9, PEG-12-DIMETHICON, 
DINATRIUM-EDTA, DIAZOLIDINYLHARNSTOFF, IODPROPINYLBUTYLCARBAMAT.
WARNHINWEISE Die Wiederverwendung eines Einmalprodukts kann zu Risiken (wie etwa 
schlechter Haftung) für den Anwender führen. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen Nur zur äußeren Anwendung. Nur wie angegeben verwenden. 
Die Anwendung auf empfindlichen Hautbereichen (Augen, Mund, Ohren, Nase und Vagina) ist zu 
vermeiden. Nicht weiter verwenden, wenn Hautreizungen auftreten. 
Nur auf unbeschädigter Haut verwenden. Augenkontakt vermeiden. 
Anwender mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit gegenüber einem der Inhaltsstoffe sollten dieses Produkt 
nicht verwenden.
Anmerkungen:  
Sollten Sie Hilfe mit dem Stomabeutelsystem oder Hautreizungen benötigen, kontaktieren Sie Ihre 
zuständige Stomaschwester oder eine medizinische Pflegekraft. Setzen Sie sich im Falle einer 
schwerwiegenden Verletzung (Vorkommnis) in Verbindung mit der Verwendung des Produkts bitte mit 
Ihrem lokalen Händler oder dem Hersteller sowie Ihrer zuständigen Behörde vor Ort in Verbindung. 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.hollister.com/authority, oder Sie setzen sich mit der 
EC-Vertretung oder Ihrem lokalen Händler in Verbindung. 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG  
Die Haut muss vor dem Anwenden des Adapt Hautschutztuchs sauber und trocken sein. Eine dünne, 
gleichmäßige Schicht auftragen. Trocknen lassen. Es bildet sich eine Schutzschicht, die auf der Haut 
haftet. Die Schicht muss beim Wechseln des Systems nicht von der Haut entfernt werden. Wenn das 
Adapt Hautschutztuch in einem Bereich mit Hautfalten oder einem anderen Haut-zu-Haut-Kontakt 
verwendet wird, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Hautkontaktbereiche getrennt sind, damit die Schicht 
gründlich trocknen kann, bevor diese in die normale Position zurückkehren.
Bitte beachten Sie die örtlichen Entsorgungsvorschriften. 
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Medizinprodukt  
(sofern anwendbar). Erforderliche CE-Kennzeichnung

Stück Dispositif médical  
(le cas échéant).  Marquage CE comme exigé

Nombre d’unités

מגבון תחבושת להגנה על העור  
תכולה: מגבוני תחבושת להגנה על העור

תיאור מוצר: מגבון תחבושת להגנה על העור. נטול אלכוהול - לא מעקצץ! עוזר לספק שכבת 
מגן לעור. עשוי לעזור במניעת גירוי הקשור להסרת חומרי דבק.

התוויות ושימוש מיועד: מוצר זה הוא אביזר של מערכת איסוף המיועדת למטופלים בעלי 
סטומה, אשר מספק שכבת מגן בין העור לבין הפרשות ונוזלי הגוף.

רכיבים: מים, PVP, בוטלין גליקול, קופולימר VP/VA, תמצית עלי אלוורה שלמים נטולי צבע, 
נתרן היאלורוני, אוקטוקסינול-9, דימטיקון DISODIUM EDTA , PEG-12 , דיאזולידיניל 

אוריאה, יודופרופיניל בוטילקרבמט.
אזהרות: שימוש חוזר במוצר לשימוש חד פעמי עלול לסכן את בריאות המשתמש ולגרוע 

למשל ממידת ההיצמדות לעור. 
אמצעי זהירות: לשימוש חיצוני בלבד. יש להשתמש אך ורק בהתאם להנחיות. יש להימנע 

משימוש על אזורים בעלי עור עדין או רגיש )עיניים, פה, אוזניים, אף והנרתיק(. יש להפסיק את 
השימוש במקרה של גירוי. 

 יש להשתמש על עור ללא שריטות או חתכים בלבד. יש להימנע ממגע עם העיניים. 
משתמשים בעלי רגישות ידועה לאחד או יותר מהרכיבים צריכים להימנע משימוש במוצר.

 הערות:  
יש לפנות אל אחות או רופא המתמחים בטיפול בסטומות לקבלת עזרה בשימוש במערכת 

 האיסוף או לטיפול בגירוי בעור. במקרה של פגיעה חמורה )אירוע( הקשורה לשימוש במוצר, 
יש ליצור קשר עם המפיץ או היצרן המקומי, והרשות המוסמכת המקומית. למידע נוסף, ראה 

www.hollister.com/authority או צור קשר עם נציג ועדת האתיקה או המפיץ המקומי. 
 הוראות שימוש

 .Adapt העור צריך להיות נקי ויבש לפני השימוש במגבון התחבושת להגנה על העור של 
 יש למרוח שכבה אחידה ודקה. תן לה להתייבש. לאחר מכן נוצר ציפוי מגן הנצמד לעור. 

אין צורך להסיר את הציפוי מהעור בעת החלפת אביזר מערכת האיסוף. אם השימוש במגבון 
התחבושת להגנה על העור של Adapt נעשה באזורים שבהם יש קפלי עור או מגע אחר של עור 

לעור, הקפד להפריד בין אזורי המגע של העור כדי לאפשר לציפוי להתייבש היטב לפני שיחזרו 
למקומם הטבעי.

פעל בהתאם לכל הנהלים המקומיים להשלכת פסולת.
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 אמ”ר 
)לפי הצורך(. סימן CE בהתאם לדרישות

מספר יחידות

Dispositif médical  
(s’il y a lieu).Marquage CE tel que requis 

Nombre d’unitésProducto sanitario   
(según corresponda). Marca CE como es requerido 

Número de unidades Perangkat Medis 
(jika ada).Tanda CE sebagaimana diperlukan

Jumlah unit

Seka Pelindung Kulit  
Isi: Seka pelindung kulit
Deskripsi Produk: Seka pelindung kulit. Bebas alkohol – tidak berbau menyengat! Membantu 
memberikan lapisan pelindung pada kulit. Dapat membantu mencegah iritasi saat melepas 
perekat.
Indikasi dan Penggunaan yang Dimaksud: Produk ini merupakan aksesori untuk sistem 
kantong ostomi yang memberikan lapisan pelindung antara kulit dan kotoran serta cairan tubuh
KANDUNGAN: AIR, PVP, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, KOPOLIMER VP/VA, EKSTRAK DAUN LIDAH BUAYA 
UTUH YANG TIDAK BERWARNA, SODIUM HIALURONAT, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 DIMETHICONE, 
DISODIUM EDTA, DIAZOLIDINYL UREA, IODOPROPYNYL BUTYLCARBAMATE.
PERINGATAN Penggunaan ulang produk sekali pakai dapat menyebabkan potensi risiko pada 
pengguna seperti daya rekat kurang.
Perhatian Hanya untuk penggunaan luar. Gunakan hanya sesuai petunjuk. Hindari penggunaan 
pada area kulit yang peka atau sensitif (mata, mulut, telinga, hidung, dan vagina). Hentikan 
penggunaan jika terjadi iritasi.
Hanya untuk digunakan pada kulit intak. Jangan terkena mata. 
Pengguna yang sensitif terhadap salah satu bahan tidak boleh menggunakan produk ini.
Catatan:
Hubungi perawat yang menangani stoma atau praktisi kesehatan untuk membantu terkait sistem 
kantong ostomi atau iritasi kulit. Dalam kasus cedera serius (insiden) sehubungan dengan 
penggunaan Anda atas produk, silakan hubungi distributor atau pabrikan lokal, dan otoritas lokal 
yang kompeten. Untuk informasi selengkapnya, buka www.hollister.com/authority atau hubungi 
perwakilan EC atau distributor lokal.
PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN
Kulit harus bersih dan kering sebelum mengaplikasikan seka pelindung kulit Adapt. Aplikasikan 
lapisan tipis secara merata. Biarkan mengering. Lapisan pelindung akan terbentuk dan terikat pada 
kulit. Lapisan tidak harus dilepaskan dari kulit ketika mengganti peralatan. Jika seka pelindung 
kulit Adapt digunakan di area lipatan kulit atau kontak antarkulit lainnya, pastikan agar area kontak 
antarkulit tidak bersentuhan hingga lapisan kering sepenuhnya sebelum kembali ke posisi normal.
Ikuti semua regulasi pembuangan setempat.

id  مسحة واقية للجلد
المحتويات: مسحات واقية للجلد

وصف المنتج: مسحة واقية للجلد. خالٍ من الكحول – بدون وخز! تساعد في توفير غلاف واقٍ للجلد. وقد تساعد 
في تفادي التهيج المرتبط بإزالة المادة اللاصقة.

دواعي الاستخدام: هذا المنتج ملحق لنظام أكياس الفغر يوفر طبقة واقية ما بين الجلد ومخلفّات الجسم وسوائله
المحتويات: ماء، بولي فاينيل بيروليدون، جليكول البوتيلين، كوبوليمر بولي فنيل بيروليدون/أسيتات الفينيل، 
خلاصة ورق الألوي فيرا بأكمله المنزوعة اللون، هيالورونات الصوديوم، أوكتوكسينول-9، غليكول بولي 

ايثيلين-12 ثنائي الميثيكون، إديتات ثنائي الصوديوم، يوريا ديازوليدينيل، بوتيلكارباميت يود البروبينيل.
تحذيرات قد تؤدي إعادة استخدام منتج مُعد للاستخدام مرة واحدة إلى ظهور مخاطر محتملة للمستخدم مثل سوء 

الالتصاق. 
تنبيهات للاستعمال الخارجي فقط. يُستخدم وفقًا للتوجيهات فقط. تجنب استخدامه على المناطق الرقيقة أو الحساسة 

من الجلد )العينين، والفم، والأذنين، والأنف، والمهبل(. توقف عن استخدامه في حال حدوث تهيج. 
للاستخدام على جلد سليم فقط. تجنّب ملامسته العينين. 

يجب ألا يستخدم هذا المنتج المستخدمون الذين يعانون أي نوع من الحساسيات المعروفة تجاه أي من هذه 
المحتويات.

 ملاحظات:   
اتصل بإحدى ممرضات رعاية الفغور أو أحد ممارسي الرعاية الصحية للحصول على المساعدة في نظام أكياس 

الفغور أو تهيج الجلد. في حال حدوث إصابة خطيرة )حادث( في ما يتعلق باستخدامك للمنتج، يرجى الاتصال 
 بالموزع أو الشركة المصنعة المحلية والسلطة المختصة المحلية. لمزيد من المعلومات، قم بزيارة 

www.hollister.com/authority أو اتصل بممثل EC أو الموزع المحلي. 
 تعليمات الاستخدام

 يجب أن يكون الجلد نظيفًا وجافًا قبل استخدام مسحة Adapt الواقية للجلد. ضع طبقة تغليف متسقة ورقيقة. 
دعها تجفّ. تتشكّل طبقة تغليف واقية وتلتصق بالجلد. لا داعي لإزالة طبقة التغليف عن الجلد أثناء تغيير الجهاز. 
إذا تم استخدام مسحة Adapt الواقية للجلد في منطقة يتخللها طيّات للجلد أو منطقة يحتكّ فيها الجلد على بعضه، 
احرص على فصل مناطق احتكاك الجلد للسماح لطبقة التغليف بأن تجفّ جيدًا قبل العودة إلى الوضعية الاعتيادية.

يُرجى اتباع جميع لوائح التخلص المحلية.
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 جهاز طبي 
)حسبما ينطبق(. علامة CE كما هو مطلوب

عدد الوحدات

For reference only.  Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying is prohibited.



保護膜パック  
同梱品：保護膜パック
製品概要：保護膜パック。アルコール非含有 - 無刺激性  
皮膚を被膜して保護します。剥離に伴う炎症の予防に役立ちます。
適応および使用目的：本品は、皮膚と排泄物や体液との間に保護層を作るため
のストーマ装具のアクセサリーです。
成分：水分、PVP、ブチレングリコール、VP/VA共重合体、アロエベラ脱色全
葉エキス、ヒアルロン酸ナトリウム、オクトキシノール-9、PEG-12ジメチコ
ン、EDTA、ジアゾニジル尿素、ブチルカルバミン酸ヨードプロピニル。
警告 使い捨てタイプの製品の再利用は粘着力の低下などのリスクがあります。
注意事項 外用のみ。必ず使用方法に従って使用してください。
皮膚が敏感または過敏な部位にはこの製品を使用しないでください（目、口、
耳、鼻、膣）。炎症が起きた場合には使用を中止してください。
損傷のない皮膚のみに使用してください。目に入らないようにしてください。
本品のいずれかの成分に対して既知の過敏症がある場合は、本品を使用しない
でください。
注： 
ストーマ装具または皮膚トラブルでお困りの場合は、ストーマケア担当
の看護師または医療従事者に連絡を取り、相談してください。本品の使
用に関連する重大な傷害（事故）が発生した場合は、最寄りの販売店も
しくは製造元、または地域の監督当局にご連絡ください。詳細について
は、www.hollister.com/authority を参照するか、ECの担当者または最寄りの販
売店にお問い合わせください。
使用説明書  
皮膚をきれいにし、乾燥させてからアダプト保護膜パックを塗布してくださ
い。薄く均一に塗布します。乾くまで待ちます。保護膜が皮膚に密着します。
ストーマ装具を交換する際に、保護膜を皮膚からはがす必要はありません。皮
膚のしわや、皮膚同士が接触する箇所にアダプト保護膜パックを塗布する場合
は、皮膚同士を離した状態で保護膜が完全に乾いたことを確認してから、皮膚
を通常の位置に戻してください。
ゴミの分別については各自治体の方針に従ってください。

Pengelap Pelindung Kulit  
Kandungan: Pengelap pelindung kulit
Keterangan Produk: Pengelap pelindung kulit. Bebas alkohol – tiada rasa pedih! Membantu 
memberikan saput pelindung pada kulit. Boleh membantu mengelakkan kerengsaan yang dikaitkan 
dengan penanggalan pelekat.
Indikasi dan Penggunaan yang Dimaksudkan: Produk ini adalah tambahan kepada sistem 
kantung ostomi yang memberikan lapisan pelindung di antara kulit dengan najis dan 
cecair daripada badan
BAHAN: AIR, PVP, BUTYLENE GLYCOL, VP/VA COPOLYMER, EKSTRAK DAUN ALOE VERA 
DINYAHWARNA, SODIUM HYALURONATE, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 DIMETHICONE, DISODIUM EDTA, 
DIAZOLIDINYL UREA, IODOPROPYNYL BUTYLCARBAMATE.
AMARAN Penggunaan semula produk sekali guna berkemungkinan boleh menimbulkan risiko kepada 
pengguna seperti lekatan yang tidak kuat.
Langkah berjaga-jaga Untuk kegunaan luaran sahaja. Gunakan mengikut arahan sahaja. Elakkan 
daripada digunakan pada bahagian kulit yang lembut atau sensitif (mata, mulut, telinga, hidung dan faraj). 
Hentikan penggunaan jika kerengsaan berlaku.
Untuk digunakan pada kulit yang utuh sahaja. Elakkan daripada terkena mata. 
Pengguna yang mempunyai alahan yang diketahui terhadap mana-mana bahan pengelap tidak 
seharusnya menggunakan produk ini. 
Nota:
Hubungi jururawat penjagaan stoma atau pengamal penjagaan kesihatan untuk mendapatkan 
bantuan dengan sistem kantung ostomi atau kerengsaan kulit. Sekiranya berlaku kecederaan serius 
(insiden) berhubung dengan penggunaan produk, sila hubungi pengedar atau pengilang tempatan 
anda, dan pihak berkuasa kompeten tempatan anda. Untuk mendapatkan maklumat lanjut, lihat 
www.hollister.com/authority atau hubungi Wakil EC atau pengedar tempatan.
ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN 
Kulit perlu bersih dan kering sebelum menggunakan pengelap pelindung kulit Adapt. Sapu lapisan yang 
nipis dan sekata. Biarkan kering. Lapisan pelindung akan terbentuk, yang melekat pada kulit. Lapisan 
tidak perlu ditanggalkan daripada kulit semasa menukar perkakas. Jika pengelap pelindung kulit Adapt 
digunakan pada pelipat kulit atau melibatkan sebarang sentuhan kulit ke kulit yang lain, pastikan 
permukaan yang bersentuhan dengan kulit dipisahkan dahulu untuk membolehkan lapisan pelindung 
benar-benar kering sebelum kembali ke kedudukan biasa.
Sila ikut semua peraturan pelupusan tempatan. 

Hudbeskyttende serviett  
Innhold: Hudbeskyttende servietter
Produktbeskrivelse: Hudbeskyttende serviett. Alkoholfri – svir ikke! Bidrar til å gi en beskyttende 
film på huden. Kan bidra til å hindre irritasjon i forbindelse med fjerning av kleber.
Indikasjoner og tiltenkt bruk: Dette produktet er et tilbehør til et stomiposesystem, som gir et 
beskyttende lag mellom huden og kroppsavfall og -væsker.
INNHOLD: VANN, PVP, BUTYLENGLYKOL, VP/VA-KOPOLYMER, AVFARGET EKSTRAKT AV 
HELBLAD FRA ALOE VERA, NATRIUM-HYALURONAT, OKTOKSINOL-9, PEG-12 DIMETIKON, 
DINATRIUM EDTA, DIAZOLIDINYL UREA, JODPROPYNYLBUTYLKARBAMAT.
ADVARSLER Gjenbruk av et enkeltprodukt kan forårsake potensiell risiko for brukeren, for 
eksempel dårlig klebing. 
Forholdsregler Kun for utvortes bruk. Må bare brukes som angitt. Unngå bruk på tynne eller 
sensitive hudområder (øyne, munn, ører nese og vagina). Avslutt bruk hvis det oppstår irritasjon. 
Skal bare brukes på intakt hud. Unngå kontakt med øyne. 
Brukere med kjent følsomhet for noen av bestanddelene bør ikke bruke dette produktet.
Merknader:  
Ta kontakt med en stomisykepleier eller annet helsepersonell for hjelp med stomiutstyret eller hvis 
det oppstår hudirritasjon. Ved alvorlig skade (hendelse) knyttet til din bruk av produktet, kontakter du 
din lokale distributør eller produsent og din lokale kompetente myndigheter. For mer informasjon, se 
www.hollister.com/authority eller kontakt med EC-representant eller lokal distributør.
BRUKSANVISNING  
Huden bør være ren og tørr før påføring av Adapt hudbeskyttende serviett. Påfør et tynt, jevnt lag. La 
tørke. Et beskyttende lag dannes som binder seg til huden. Det beskyttende laget trenger ikke fjernes 
fra huden ved skifte av utstyr. Hvis Adapt hudbeskyttende serviett brukes i et område med hudfolder 
eller annen hud-mot-hud-kontakt, må du påse at områdene med hudkontakt skilles fra hverandre, 
slik at det beskyttende laget kan tørke fullstendig før normal posisjon gjenopptas.
Følg alle lokale forskrifter for avhending. 

Cilt Koruyuculu Jelli Mendil  
İçindekiler: Cilt koruyuculu jelli mendiller
Ürün Açıklaması: Cilt koruyuculu jelli mendil. Alkol içermez, yanma hissi oluşturmaz! Cilt üzerinde koruyucu bir film 
oluşturur. Yapışkanın çıkarılmasıyla ilişkili tahrişin önlenmesine yardımcı olabilir.
Endikasyonlar ve Kullanım Amacı: Bu ürün, cilt ile vücut atıkları ve sıvıları arasında koruyucu bir katman oluşturan 
ostomi torbası sisteminin bir aksesuarıdır
İÇİNDEKİLER: SU, PVP, BUTİLEN GLİKOL, VP/VA KOPOLİMER, DEKOLORİZE ALOE VERA TAM YAPRAK ÖZÜTÜ, SODYUM 
HİYALÜRONAT, OKTOKSİNOL-9, PEG-12 DİMETİKON, DİSODYUM EDTA, DİAZOLİDİNİL ÜRE, İYODOPROPİNİL BUTİL KARBAMAT.
UYARILAR Tek kullanımlık ürünlerin tekrar kullanılması kullanıcı açısından, örneğin yetersiz yapışma gibi olası riskler 
doğurabilir. 
Önlemler Sadece harici kullanım içindir. Sadece belirtildiği gibi kullanın.Hassas veya duyarlı cilt bölgelerinde (gözler, ağız, 
kulaklar, burun ve vajina) kullanmayın. Tahriş oluşursa kullanımı durdurun. 
Yalnızca intakt cilt üzerinde kullanılmalıdır. Gözle temas etmekten kaçının. 
İçindekilerden birine karşı bilinen hassasiyeti olan kullanıcılar bu ürünü kullanmamalıdır.
Notlar:   
Ostomi torbası sistemi veya cilt tahrişi konusunda yardım için bir stoma bakımı hemşiresine veya sağlık uzmanına başvurun. Ürünü 
kullanmanızla ilişkili ciddi bir yaralanma (kaza) meydana gelmesi durumunda lütfen yerel distribütörünüz veya üreticiniz ve uygun yerel 
yetkiliniz ile iletişime geçin. Daha fazla bilgi için www.hollister.com/authority adresine bakın veya EC Temsilcisi ya da yerel distribütör ile 
iletişime geçin. 
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI  
Adapt cilt koruyuculu jelli mendil uygulanmadan önce cilt temiz ve kuru olmalıdır. İnce ve düzgün bir katman halinde uygulayın. 
Kurumaya bırakın. Koruyucu katman oluşur ve cilde yapışır. Cihazı değiştirirken katmanın ciltten çıkarılması gerekmez. Adapt 
cilt koruyuculu jelli mendil cildin katlandığı veya başka cilt bölgelerine temas ettiği bölgelerde kullanılıyorsa normal pozisyona 
dönmeden önce katmanın tamamen kuruması için cilt temas bölgelerinin ayrıldığından emin olun.
Lütfen atma işlemi ile ilgili tüm yerel düzenlemeleri takip edin. 

피부 보호 드레싱 와이프 
내용물: 피부 보호 드레싱 와이프
제품 설명: 피부 보호 드레싱 와이프. 무알코올 - 따끔거리지 않음! 피부에 
보호막을 제공해줍니다. 접착제 제거와 관련된 자극을 방지할 수 있습니다.
사용지침 및 용도: 이 제품은 피부와 신체 분비물 및 체액 사이에 보호층을 
제공하는 조루술용 주머니 시스템 부대용품입니다.
성분: 물, PVP, 부틸렌글라이콜, VP/VA 공중합체, 알로에베라잎추출물(탈색), 
소듐하이알루로네이트, 옥토시놀-9, 피이지-12디메치콘, 디소듐 EDTA, 
디아졸리디닐 우레아, 아이오도프로피닐부틸카바메이트
경고 일회용 제품을 재사용할 경우 접착상태 불량 등 사용자에게 잠재적으로 
위험한 상황이 발생할 수 있습니다.
예방 조치 외용으로만 사용. 지시된 대로만 사용하십시오. 연약하거나 민감한 
피부 부위(눈, 입, 귀, 코 및 질)에 사용하지 마십시오. 염증이 발생하면 사용을 
중단하십시오.
손상되지 않은 피부에만 사용해야 합니다. 눈에 들어가지 않도록 주의하십시오. 
어떠한 성분이라도 알려진 과민증이 있는 사용자는 이 제품을 사용해서는 안 
됩니다. 
주의: 
조루술용 주머니 시스템 또는 피부 염증에 대한 정보는 장루 전문 간호사 또는 
의료 관계자에게 문의하십시오. 제품 사용과 관련하여 심각한 부상(사고)을 
당한 경우, 현지 배포업체나 제조업체 그리고 현지 관할 기관에 문의하십시오. 
자세한 정보는 www.hollister.com/authority 를 참조하거나 EC 담당자 또는 현지 
배포업체에 문의하십시오.
사용 지침
Adapt 피부 보호 드레싱 와이프를 사용하기 전에 피부가 깨끗하고 건조해야 
합니다. 얇고 균일하게 코팅을 부착합니다. 건조시킵니다. 피부에 밀착되는 
보호 코팅 형태입니다. 제품 교체 시 피부에서 코팅을 제거할 필요가 없습니다. 
피부 주름 또는 피부 간 접촉이 있는 부위에 피부 보호 드레싱 와이프를 사용할 
경우, 정상 위치로 돌아가기 전에 코팅이 완전히 건조되도록 피부 접촉 부위를 
분리해야 합니다.
현지의 모든 폐기 규정을 준수하십시오.

Huidbeschermingsfilm doekje  
Inhoud: Huidbeschermingsfilm doekjes
Productbeschrijving: Huidbeschermingsfilm doekje. Alcoholvrij, niet-prikkend! Helpt bij 
het aanbrengen van een beschermende filmlaag op de huid. Kan irritatie als gevolg van het 
verwijderen van een huidplak helpen voorkomen.
Indicaties en beoogd gebruik: Dit product is een accessoire bij een stomaopvangsysteem en is 
bedoeld als beschermlaag tussen de huid en uitscheiding van afvalstoffen van het lichaam.
INGREDIËNTEN: WATER, PVP, BUTYLEENGLYCOL, VP/VA-COPOLYMEER, ONGEKLEURD 
EXTRACT VAN HELE ALOË VERA-BLADEREN, NATRIUMHYALURONAAT, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 
DIMETHICON, DINATRIUM EDTA, DIAZOLIDINYLUREUM, IPBC.
WAARSCHUWINGEN Hergebruik van een product bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik kan een 
potentieel risico vormen voor de gebruiker, zoals een slechte hechting. 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen Alleen voor extern gebruik. Alleen te gebruiken zoals vermeld in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Vermijd gebruik op delen van het lichaam waar de huid kwetsbaar of gevoelig is 
(ogen, mond, oren, neus en vagina). Stop met gebruik als irritatie optreedt. 
Alleen voor gebruik op een onbeschadigde huid. Vermijd contact met de ogen. 
Patiënten met een bekende gevoeligheid voor een van de bestanddelen moeten dit product niet 
gebruiken.
Opmerkingen:  
Neem voor hulp met het stomaopvangsysteem of huidirritatie contact op met een 
stomaverpleegkundige of zorgverlener. In het geval dat er ernstig letsel (incident) 
optreedt met betrekking tot het gebruik van het product, neem dan contact op 
met uw lokale distributeur of fabrikant en uw lokale bevoegde instantie. Voor meer 
informatie kunt u naar www.hollister.com/authority gaan of contact opnemen met de 
vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Gemeenschap (EC) of met de lokale distributeur. 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
De huid moet schoon en droog zijn voordat u het Adapt huidbeschermingsfilm doekje aanbrengt. 
Breng een dunne gelijkmatige laag aan. Laat het drogen. Een beschermende laag vormt en hecht 
aan de huid. De laag hoeft niet te worden verwijderd bij het aanbrengen van een nieuwe huidplak. 
Zorg dat de huid vrij ligt als het Adapt huidbeschermingsfilm doekje wordt gebruikt in huidplooien 
of op andere plekken waar de huid andere huid raakt. Laat de laag goed drogen voordat u de huid 
terugbrengt in normale positie.
Volg alle lokale regelgeving op omtrent het wegwerpen. 

Toalhete para proteção da pele 
Conteúdo: Toalhetes para proteção da pele
Descrição do produto: Toalhete para proteção da pele. Isento de álcool – não causa irritação! 
Ajuda a fornecer uma película protetora sobre a pele. Pode ajudar a prevenir irritações associadas 
à remoção do adesivo.
Indicações e utilização prevista: Este produto é um acessório para um sistema de sacos para 
ostomia que proporciona uma camada protetora entre a pele e os resíduos ou fluidos corporais
INGREDIENTES: ÁGUA, PVP, BUTILENO GLICOL, COPOLÍMERO DE ACETATO DE VINILO-
POLIVINILPIRROLIDONA, EXTRATO INTEGRAL DE FOLHA DESCOLORADA DE ALOÉ VERA, 
HIALURONATO DE SÓDIO, OCTOXINOL-9, DIMETICONA PEG-12, EDTA DISSÓDICO, DIAZOLIDINIL 
UREIA, BUTILCARBAMATO DE IODOPROPINILO.
ATENÇÃO A reutilização de um produto de uso único poderá criar um potencial risco para o 
utilizador, tal como uma fraca aderência.
Precauções Exclusivamente para uso externo. Utilizar apenas conforme indicado. Evitar a utilização 
em zonas delicadas ou sensíveis da pele (olhos, boca, orelhas, nariz e vagina). Interromper a 
utilização em caso de irritação. 
Utilizar apenas em pele intacta. Evitar o contacto com os olhos. 
Os utilizadores que tenham conhecimento de sensibilidade a qualquer um dos ingredientes não 
devem utilizar este produto.
Notas:   
Contacte um enfermeiro especializado em estomaterapia ou um profissional de saúde para obter 
ajuda na utilização do sistema de ostomia ou em caso de irritação cutânea. 
Em caso de lesão grave (incidente) relacionada com a utilização do produto, contacte o seu 
distribuidor local, ou fabricante, e a autoridade local competente. Para obter mais informações, 
consulte www.hollister.com/authority ou contacte o Representante na CE, ou o distribuidor local. 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  
A pele deve estar limpa e seca antes de aplicar o toalhete Adapt para proteção da pele. Aplique 
uma camada fina e uniforme. Deixe secar. A camada protetora forma-se, unindo-se à pele. Não é 
necessário remover a camada da pele quando mudar o dispositivo. Se o toalhete Adapt para proteção 
da pele for utilizado numa área com pregas ou outros contactos de pele com pele, certifique-se 
de que as áreas de contacto com a pele estão separadas para permitir que a camada seque 
completamente antes de voltar à posição normal.
Siga todos os regulamentos locais de eliminação de resíduos. 

皮肤保护膜  
内容：皮肤保护膜
产品描述：皮肤保护膜。无酒精——无刺痛！帮助在皮肤上提供保护膜。能有助
于防止因去除粘合剂而引起的刺激。
适应症及预期用途：本产品为造口袋系统的附件，用于在皮肤和身体废物及体液
之间提供保护层
成分：水、PVP、丁二醇、VP/VA 共聚物、芦荟脱色全叶提取物、透明质酸
钠、辛苯聚醇-9、PEG-12 聚二甲基硅氧烷、乙二胺四乙酸二钠、重氮烷基脲、
碘丙炔正丁胺甲酸酯。
警告 重复使用一次性产品可能会对使用者造成潜在风险，例如粘性差。
注意事项 仅供外用仅按照说明使用。
避免用于娇嫩或敏感的皮肤部位（眼部、嘴部、耳部、鼻部和阴道）。如发生刺
激症状，请停止使用。
只能用于完好的皮肤。避免接触眼睛。
对任何成分发生过任何已知过敏反应的用户不应使用本产品。
注：  
有关造口袋系统或皮肤刺激等方面的协助，请与您的造口护士或医务人员联系。
如果您因使用本产品而受到严重伤害（事故），请联系您当地的经销商或制造
商，以及当地主管机关。如需更多信息，请参阅 www.hollister.com/authority 的信息，
或者联系 EC 代表或当地经销商。
使用说明  
在使用达普特皮肤保护膜之前，皮肤应清洁干燥。均匀涂抹薄薄的一层。晾干。
形成与皮肤粘合的保护层。更换产品时，不必将涂层从皮肤上去除。如果在有皮
肤褶皱或其他皮肤与皮肤间相互接触的区域使用达普特皮肤保护膜，务必将皮肤
接触区域分开，以便在涂层完全干燥后再返回正常位置。
请遵守所有当地处置法规。
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Bilangan unit Medisinsk enhet 
(dersom aktuelt). CE-merking påkrevd 

Antall enheter Tıbbi Cihaz  
(uygun olduğu üzere).Gerektiği gibi CE işaretli 

Birim sayısı 

医疗器械
（适用时）。CE 标志（按需）

件数 Dispositivo médico 
(conforme aplicável).Marca CE como exigido 

Número de unidades Medisch hulpmiddel 
(waar van toepassing).CE-keurmerk zoals vereist 

Aantal in verpakking 의료 기기 
(해당되는 경우).필요한 경우 CE 마크

단위 수량Dispositivo medico 
(dove applicabile).CE mark come richiesto 

Numero di unità 

Salvietta protettiva per la pelle  
Contenuto: salviette protettive per la pelle
Descrizione del prodotto: salvietta protettiva per la pelle. Non contiene alcool – No Sting 
(indolore)! Aiuta a formare un film protettivo sulla cute. Può aiutare a prevenire l’irritazione associata 
alla rimozione dell’adesivo.
Indicazioni e utilizzo previsto: questo prodotto è un accessorio per un sistema di raccolta per 
stomia che forma uno strato protettivo tra la cute e i rifiuti e i liquidi corporei.
INGREDIENTI: ACQUA, PVP, GLICOLE BUTILENICO, COPOLIMERO VP/VA, ESTRATTO DI 
FOGLIA INTERA DI ALOE VERA DECOLORATA, IALURONATO DI SODIO, OCTOXYNOL-9, PEG-12 
DIMETHICONE, EDTA DISODICO, DIAZOLIDINYL UREA, IODOPROPYNYL BUTIL CARBAMMATO.
AVVERTENZE Il riutilizzo di un prodotto monouso può essere fonte di potenziali rischi per 
l’utilizzatore, come una minore aderenza. 
Precauzioni Solo per uso esterno. Utilizzare esclusivamente come indicato. 
Evitare l’uso su aree della pelle delicate o sensibili (occhi, bocca, orecchie, naso e 
vagina). In caso di irritazione interrompere l’utilizzo. 
Da utilizzare esclusivamente su cute integra. Evitare il contatto con gli occhi. 
Gli utilizzatori con sensibilità accertata a uno qualsiasi degli ingredienti non dovrebbero utilizzare 
questo prodotto.
Note:   
Contattare il personale infermieristico dedicato o un operatore sanitario in grado di fornire un aiuto con 
il sistema di raccolta per stomia o in caso di irritazione cutanea. 
In caso di gravi lesioni (incidente) correlate all’uso del prodotto, contattare il proprio distributore 
locale o il produttore, nonché l’autorità competente locale. Per ulteriori informazioni, 
visitare www.hollister.com/authority o contattare il rappresentante CE o il distributore locale. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO  
La cute deve essere pulita e asciutta prima dell’applicazione della salvietta protettiva per la pelle 
Adapt. Applicare un sottile rivestimento uniforme. Lasciare asciugare. Si formerà il rivestimento 
protettivo, che aderirà alla cute. Il rivestimento non deve essere rimosso dalla cute quando si cambia 
dispositivo. Se la salvietta protettiva per la pelle Adapt viene utilizzata su una zona con pieghe cutanee 
o altro tipo di contatto cute-cute, assicurarsi che le zone in cui vi è contatto tra lembi cutanei siano 
separate per consentire al rivestimento di asciugarsi completamente prima che la cute torni nella 
posizione normale.
Attenersi a tutte le normative locali in tema di smaltimento. 
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